

Order No.2, dt.08.08.17.

Sole accused Pintu Das is produced from J.C.

Today has been fixed for hearing of the petition for police remand of the accused as prayed for by the I.O of this case.

The Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

The I.O has prayed for 10 days' P.C of the accused person.

The I.O submits that in this instant case, huge quantity i.e. 206.990 kgs of ganja were recovered from the vehicle of the arrested accused person who was the driver of that vehicle. It is submitted by him that to unearth the crime, ten days' P.C of the accused person is required.

The Ld. P.P in-charge submits candidly that there is a chance of apprehension of other miscreants and further recovery of contraband articles. In such circumstance, ten days' of remand as prayed for by the I.O is nominal and may it be allowed.

Heard.

Considered.

Considering all the facts and circumstances, I think 4 days' police remand of the accused can be granted to the police personnel to conduct the investigation as such. Thus, in this particular case, police remand of 4 days' is allowed to the police personnel for the interest of investigation.

The I.O is hereby directed to follow the rules as laid down for remand as directed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India with respect to police remand in D.K Basu Vs. State of West Bengal as well as norms of National Human Right Commission. The accused be kept under supervision of M.O at the interval of each 48 hours during the period of P.C.

Let a copy of this order along with accused be handed over to the I.O.

The accused be produced before this court on or before **11.08.17.**

To-date for I.O's report.

Since there is no advocate representing the accused today, the Secretary, D.L.S.A, Cooch Behar is requested to engage a lawyer on the next date to represent the defence of the accused.

Inform the Secretary, DLSA, Cooch Behar accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).
Dt. 08.08.17.**